11.0037.03000

FIRST ENGROSSMENT

Sixty-second Legislative Assembly of North Dakota

ENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 2206

Introduced by

Senators Miller, Olafson, Murphy

Representatives Belter, Boe, Schmidt

- 1 A BILL for an Act to create and enact two new sections to chapter 2-05 of the North Dakota
- 2 Century Code, relating to rules regarding anemometer towers and to an anemometer database;
- 3 and to declare an emergency.

4 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

- 5 **SECTION 1.** A new section to chapter 2-05 of the North Dakota Century Code is created
- 6 and enacted as follows:
- 7 Anemometer tower rules.
- 8 The aeronautics commission shall adopt rules to become effective by May 1, 2012, which
- 9 require anemometer towers to be marked to be visible to aircraft and require the location of the
- 10 towers be reported to the commission in the manner determined by the commission.
- 11 **SECTION 2.** A new section to chapter 2-05 of the North Dakota Century Code is created
- 12 and enacted as follows:
- 13 Anemometer database.
- By January 1, 2012, the aeronautics commission shall establish and maintain a database to
- 15 identify the locations of all existing anemometer towers. Within one hundred eighty days after
- 16 the effective date of this Act, each person with an anemometer tower erected in the state shall
- provide the commission with the global-positioning coordinates of the center of each
- 18 <u>anemometer tower. Each person intending to erect an anemometer tower shall provide to the</u>
- 19 commission the global-positioning coordinates of the center of the tower at least fifteen days
- 20 before the erection of the tower.
- **SECTION 3. EMERGENCY.** This Act is declared to be an emergency measure.